

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ASSOCIATION OF CLUB EXECUTIVES
OF DALLAS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROGER ALBRIGHT
T.CRAIG SHEILS
LATRICE ANDREWS
SHEILS WINNUBST
1701 N. Collins Blvd.
Suite 1100
Richardson, Texas 75080
(972) 644-8181

J. MICHAEL MURRAY
Counsel of Record
STEVEN D. SHAFRON
BERKMAN, GORDON,
MURRAY & DEVAN
55 Public Square
Suite 2200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 781-5245
jmmurray@bgmdlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | iii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| RELATED CASES | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | viii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND ORDINANCES INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| Introduction | 4 |
| Procedural History..... | 6 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 7 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 13 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. THE SECONDARY EFFECTS DOCTRINE, ON WHICH THE COURT OF APPEALS BASED ITS DECISION, IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THE COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>REED V. TOWN OF GILBERT</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015), AND <i>CITY OF AUSTIN V. REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING OF AUSTIN, LLC</i> , 142 S. CT. 1464 (2022) | 13 |
| II. IMPORTANT QUESTIONS, ON WHICH COURTS HAVE STRUGGLED, ARE PRESENTED UNDER <i>ALAMEDA BOOKS</i> : 1) WHAT QUANTITY OF EVIDENCE MUST A CHALLENGER SUBMIT TO CAST DIRECT DOUBT ON A CITY'S RATIONALE FOR A SECONDARY EFFECTS ORDINANCE, UNDER THE PLURALITY OPINION; AND, 2) DOES A CLOSING HOURS ORDINANCE, ON A RECORD SHOWING A SUBSTANTIAL REDUCTION OF SPEECH, VIOLATE THE EFFECT ON SPEECH TEST OF JUSTICE KENNEDY'S CONTROLLING, CONCURRING OPINION | 22 |
| Petitioners met Their Burden Under Both the Plurality and Concurring Opinions in <i>Alameda Books</i> | 25 |
| A. The Information Offered to Support the Ordinance | 26 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| B. The Evidentiary Record About the Ordinance | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |
| <u>Appendix</u> | |
| Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (October 12, 2023) | App. 1 |
| Memorandum of Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas (May 24, 2022) | App. 21 |
| Order Granting Preliminary Injunction, United States District Court for the Northern District to Texas (May 24, 2022) | App. 70 |
| Order Denying Motion for Temporary Restraining Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas (January 28, 2022) | App. 72 |
| Order on Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing en banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (November 7, 2023) | App. 73 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

| | Page |
|---|---------|
| United States Const., amend. I | App. 75 |
| United States Const., amend XIV | App. 76 |
| Ordinance No. 32125 | App. 78 |
| Dallas City Code Chapter 41A | App. 86 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.,
581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009),
appeal after remand, 624 F.3d 368
(7th Cir. 2010), 740 F.3d 1136 (7th Cir.),
cert. denied, 574 U.S. 820 (2014) 25

Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.,
740 F.3d 1136 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*,
574 U.S. 820 (2014) 29, 35-36

BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola,
809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015) 21

Cahaly v. Larosa, 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015) . . . 13

Cent. Radio Co. Inc. v. City of Norfolk,
811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016) 13

*City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising
of Austin, LLC*, ___ U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 1464
(2022). i-3, 5, 13, 14, 16-18, 20-22

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002) i, 3, 4, 17, 22-26, 35

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986) i, 3, 17, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | Page |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs, Georgia</i> , 703 F. App'x 929 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2623 (2018) | 21 |
| <i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General United States</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3rd Cir. 2016) | 13, 21 |
| <i>Int'l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy, Michigan</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020) | 14 |
| <i>Lucero v. Early</i> , 873 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) . . . i, | 23 |
| <i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015) | 3, 14 |
| <i>Reagan National Advertising of Austin, Incorporated v. City of Austin</i> , 972 F.3d 696, 710 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom., City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , __ U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 1464 (2022) | 14 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) | i-3, 5, 13, 14, 16-22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights</i> , 577 F. App'x 488, 494 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 576 U.S. (2015) | 14 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781(1989) | 19 |
| <i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) | 2 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| United States Const., amend. I | 1, 3-6, 13, 14, 16, 20, 35 |
| United States Const., amend. XIV | 1, 6 |

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|---------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1331 | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983 | 7 |
| Dallas Ord. 32125 | 1, 6 |
| Dallas City Code, Chapter 41A | 2, 6, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Dallas City Code, Section 41A-2(2) | 10 |
| Dallas City Code, Section 41A-2(3) | 9 |
| Dallas City Code, Section 41A-2(4) | 10 |
| Dallas City Code, Section 41A-2(5) | 10 |
| Dallas City Code, Section 41A-2(33) | 11 |
| Dallas City Code, Section 41A-2(34) | 11 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|----|
| Adam Liptak, <i>Court's Free-Speech Expansion Has Far-Reaching Consequences</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 17, 2015) (quoting Floyd Abrams) | 2 |
| Anthony Lauriello, <i>Panhandling Regulation after Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 1105 | 20 |
| Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>The Test That Ate Everything: Intermediate Scrutiny in First Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 2007 U.ILL.L. REV. 783 (2007) | 20 |
| Brian J. Connolly & Alan C. Weinstein, <i>Sign Regulation After Reed: Suggestions for Coping with Legal Uncertainty</i> , 47 URB. LAW. 569 (2015) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Genevieve Lakier, <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona, And the Rise of the Anticlassificatory First Amendment</i> , 2016 Sup. Ct. Rev. 233 (2016) | 3 |
| Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Content-Neutral Restrictions</i> , 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 46 (1987) | 19 |
| Leslie Gielow Jacobs, <i>Making Sense of Secondary Effects Analysis After Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 57 Santa Clara L. Rev. 385 (2017) | 2 |
| Ofer Raban, <i>Content-Based, Secondary Effects, and Expressive Conduct: What in the World Do They Mean (And What Do They Mean to the United States Supreme Court)?</i> , 30 SETON HALL L. REV. 551 (2000) | 19 |
